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Leggere e seguire attentamente, fase per fase, le 
istruzioni allegate al mobile per il suo montaggio. 
Conservare le istruzioni di montaggio.
Carefully read and follow step by step, the 
instructions attached to the cabinet for mounting. 
Keep the assembly instructions.
Lisez attentivement et suivez, étape par étape, 
les instructions relatives au montage. Conservez 
les instructions de montage.

Verificare la ferramenta secondo quanto riportato 
nella legenda dei pezzi e procurarsi gli utensili 
necessari al montaggio e i DPI.
Check the hardware as shown in the legend and 
obtain the tools necessary for assembly and the 
PPE.
Vérifiez la quincaillerie selon les quantités de la 
nomenclature sur la notice de montage et les EPI.

Servirsi di una superficie morbida dove appoggiare 
e preparare i pezzi. Un tappeto o anche il cartone 
della scatola possono essere adatti.
Use a soft surface to place and prepare the pieces. 
A rug or even the carton of the box may be suitable.
Utilisez un carton d’emballage pour placer et 
préparer les panneaux au montage.

Rispettare il numero di persone indicate nelle 
istruzioni, per non causare danni al prodotto e 
operare in completa sicurezza.
Please respect the numer of people indicated in 
the instructions, so as not to cause damage to the 
product and operate in complete safety.
Merci de respecter le numéro de personne 
indiqué dans les instructions pour travailler 
soigneusement et en toute sécurité.

Verificare il perfetto fissaggio degli elementi e la 
stabilità dell’oggetto a fine montaggio.
Check the perfect fixing of the elements and the 
stability of the object at the end of assembly.
Vérifiez la fixation parfaite des éléments et la 
stabilité de l’objet à la fin du montage.

I cartoni utilizzati nell’imballo sono riciclabili.
The cartons used in the packaging are recyclable.
Les cartons utilisés dans l’emballage sont 
recyclables.



AVVERTENZE PER IL MONTAGGIO/ MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS/ NOTICE POUR LE MONTAGE

3

Usare il prodotto in modo corretto, esclusivamente 
per la funzione a cui è destinato. 
Il prodotto va usato su una superficie piana 
e stabile. Rispettare il carico indicato per 
ogni articolo. Controllare periodicamente la 
solidità e stabilità del manufatto. Controllare 
periodicamente le viti. 
Use the product correctly, exclusively for the 
function for which it is intended. 
The product must be used on a flat and stable 
surface. Respect the indicated load for each item. 
Periodically check the strength and stability of 
the product. Periodically check the scews.
Utilisez l’article correctement et exclusivement 
pour la fonction destiné. 
Le produit doit être utilisé sur une surface plane 
et stable. Respectez le poids de la charge indiquée 
pour chaque article. Vérifiez régulièrement les 
conditions de résistance et stabilité du mobilier. 
Vérifiez régulièrement les vis.

Tutte le parti in legno sono riciclabili, per cui si 
consiglia di togliere tutti i componenti in metallo 
e plastica prima della dismissione del prodotto.
All wooden parts are recyclables. Please separate 
the metal and plastic parts before discarding the 
product.
Tous les composants en bois sont recyclables. 
Séparez la quincaillerie et les plastiques avant de 
jeter le produit. 

I carichi, uniformemente distribuiti, non devono 
superare quanto indicato nelle istruzioni e/o sulle 
etichette applicate sugli elementi.
The loads, evenly distributed, must not exceed 
what is indicated in the instructions and/or on the 
labels applied on the elements.
Les charges uniformément réparties, ne doivent 
pas dépasser ce que est indiqué dans les 
instructions et/ou sur les étiquettes apposées 
sur les éléments.

Usare un panno umido per una perfetta pulitura 
del mobile e dell'ugello di erogazione gel, senza 
usare detersivi abrasivi o solventi. Alla fine 
asciugare bene.
Use a damp cloth for a perfect cleaning of the 
cabinet and gel dispensing nozzle, without using 
abrasive detergents or solvents. Eventually dry 
well.
Utilisez un chiffon humide pour un nettoyage 
parfait de l'armoire et de la buse de distribution 
de gel, sans utiliser de détergents ou de solvants 
abrasifs. Enfin bien sec.

I manufatti senza ruote non devono essere 
trascinati, ma sollevati e riposizionati.
The items without wheels should not be dragged, 
but lifted and repositioned.
Interdiction de trainer en tirant d’une coté tout 
genre d’appareil, sauf ceux munis de roulettes. 
C’est préférable de les soulever pour une nouvelle 
position.
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CARICA DELLA BATTERIA

• Durante la carica la batteria può produrre gas. Caricare
la batteria in luogo ben ventilato, lontano da fonti di 
calore e materiali infiammabili.

• Caricare la batteria seguendo le istruzioni allegate al
caricabatterie e comunque non superare le 24 ore.

• Se il prodotto viene lasciato inutilizzato per lungo
tempo, tenere la batteria scollegata dall'impianto e 
ricaricarla almeno ogni sei mesi.

• Caricare la batteria prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la
prima volta.

• Caricare  la batteria quando il prodotto dà la
segnalazione di batteria scarica; una scarica eccessiva 
può ridurne la capacità.

• Non stoccare la batteria scarica per lungo tempo.

• La batteria non deve essere caricata o utilizzata
capovolta.

• Usare  solo  il  caricabatterie  in dotazione  o
caricabatterie adatti al tipo di batteria.

• La batteria è sigillata e non necessita di manutenzione.   

• Non estrarre il caricabatteria dalla presa di corrente
tirando il cavo.

• Non movimentare la batteria tirando il cavo.

• Non scollegare i terminali dalla batteria tirando il cavo.

• Non coprire il cavo del caricabatteria per non
surriscaldarlo.

• Non appoggiare il cavo e/o la batteria su superfici calde.

• Fare attenzione a dove e come si avvolge il cavo per non
rovinarlo o comprometterne la sua funzionalità.

SE VI É UNA PERDITA

Proteggete i vostri occhi; evitare il contatto diretto con 
l'elettrolita: proteggete le vostre mani.
Mettere la batteria in una borsa di plastica e seguire le 
istruzioni sullo smaltimento batterie.

BATTERIA AL PIOMBO-ACIDO ERMETICA 
TERMINALI BATTERIA

Tensione nominale: 12V 
Capacità nominale: 7,2Ah (@20h)
Terminali: Faston 6,3 mm
Temperature: durante la carica 0 ÷ 40°C  

durante l’uso: -20 ÷ 50 °C
Massima corrente di carica: 1.75A

AVVERTENZE

• La batteria contiene sostanze tossiche corrosive. Non
manometterla.

• La batteria contiene elettroliti a base acida.

• Utilizzare solo il tipo di batteria specificato dal
costruttore.

• Rispettare la polarità +/-

• Non cortocircuitare i morsetti di alimentazione, rischio
di esplosione e/o incendio.

• Non provocare contatto diretto tra i terminali della
batteria, evitare forti urti: rischio di esplosione e/o 
incendio.

• Non gettare la batteria nel fuoco. Evitare scintille o
fiamme nelle vicinanze della batteria.

• Non maneggiare o spostare il prodotto con la batteria
al suo interno, se questa non è stata adeguatamente 
fissata.

• Non  porre la batteria a contatto con oggetti contenenti
plastificanti, solventi organici o PVC morbido, perché 
potrebbero danneggiarne il contenitore in ABS.

SE PELLE O OCCHI ENTRANO IN CONTATTO CON 
L’ELETTROLITA

Lavare abbondantemente con acqua corrente la parte 
intaccata. Consultare il medico immediatamente.

SE L’ELETTROLITA VIENE INGERITO

Sciacquare la bocca e sputare. Consultare il medico 
immediatamente.

DIRETTIVA RAEE (solo UE)

• Questo prodotto costituisce alla fine della sua vita un
rifiuto classificato RAEE e pertanto non deve essere 
smaltito come rifiuto urbano, bensì deve
essere soggetto a raccolta differenziata.

• Rimuovere la batteria dal prodotto prima del suo
smaltimento.

• Consegnare il rifiuto nelle apposite, preposte isole
ecologiche.

• La presenza di sostanze pericolose contenute nelle
componenti elettriche di questo prodotto costituisce 
fonte di potenziale pericolo per la salute umana e per 
l’ambiente se i prodotti non vengono correttamente 
smaltiti.

• Il bidone barrato indica che il prodotto deve essere
assoggettato a raccolta differenziata.

SMALTIMENTO DELLA BATTERIA

• Contribuite alla salvaguardia dell’ambiente.

• La batteria usata non va buttata tra i rifiuti domestici.

• Potete depositarla presso un centro di raccolta
di batterie usate o di smaltimento rifiuti speciali; 
informatevi presso il vostro comune.
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CHARGING THE BATTERY

• While charging, the battery may produce gas. Charge
the battery in a well-ventilated environment, away from 
sources of heat and flammable materials.

• Charge the battery according to the instructions
enclosed with the battery charger and never for more 
than 24 hours.

• If the product is left unused for a long time, keep the
battery disconnected from the electrical system and 
recharge it at least once every six months.

• Recharge the battery before using the product for the
first time.

• Carge the battery when the product gives alert of low
charge; an excessive discharge may reduce battery 
capacity.

• Do not stock the battery with low charge for a long time.

• The battery must not be charged and used upside-down.

• Only use the battery charger provided, or battery
chargers suitable for the type of battery.

• The battery is sealed and does not require maintenance.

• Do not remove the battery charger from the socket by
pulling the cable.

• Do not extract the battery by pulling the cable.

• Do not disconnect the terminals by pulling the cables.

• Do not cover the battery charger cable, as this would
cause it to overheat.

• Do not place the cable and/or battery on hotsurfaces.

• Take care on how and where you wrap the cableto so as
not to damage it or compromise its operation.

IF THERE IS A BATTERY LEAK

Protect your eyes. Avoid direct contact with the electrolyte: 
protect your hands. Put the battery in a plastic bag and 
follow the instructions for battery disposal.

SEALED LEAD-ACID BATTERY 
BATTERY TERMINALS LAYOUT

Nominal voltage: 12V 
Nominale capacity: 7,2Ah (@20h)
Terminals: Faston 6,3 mm
Temperature: during charge 0 ÷ 40°C  

during use: -20 ÷ 50 °C
Maximum charging current: 1.75A

WARNINGS

• The battery contains corrosive toxicsubstances. Do not
tamper with it.

• The battery contains acid-based electrolytes.

• Only use the battery type specified by the manufacturer.

• Respect the +/- polarity.

• Do not short circuit the power supply terminals:risk of
explosion and/or fire.

• Do not create direct contact between the battery
terminals, avoid strong impacts: risk of explosion and/
or fire.

• Do not throw the battery into fire.Avodi sparks or flames
nearby the battery.

• Do not move the product with battery inside, if it has
not been adequately fixed.

• Do not keep the battery in contact with objects
containing plasticizers, organic solvents or soft PVC, 
because they could damage the ABS case.

IF SKIN OR EYES COME INTO CONTACT WITH THE 
ELECTROLYTE
Thoroughly rinse the area concerned with running water. 
Consult a doctor immediately.

IF THE ELECTROLYTE IS SWALLOWED
Rinse the mouth and spit out the water. Consult a doctor 
immediately.

WEEE DIRECTIVE (EU only)

• At the end of its useful life, this product is classedas
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and 
must therefore not be disposed of as urban waste but 
instead taken to a designated separated waste collection 
facility.

• Remove the battery before disposal of product.

• Take it to an appropriate collection centre.

• The presence of dangerous substances contained
inthe electrical components of this product represents 
a potential source of danger to human health and for the 
environment if the products are not disposed of correctly.

• The barred dust bin symbol indicates that the product
must undergo sorted waste collection.

DISPOSAL OF THE BATTERY

• Help protect the environment.

• Used batteries must not be disposed of with domestic
waste.

• They can be left at a used battery or special waste
collection centre. Contact your local authorities for more 
information.
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LA CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

• Pendant la charge, la batterie peut produire du gaz.
Chargez la batterie dans un endroit bien ventilé, loin des 
sources de chaleur et des matériaux inflammables.

• Chargez la batterie conformément aux instructions
fournies avec le chargeur et ne dépassez pas 24 heures.

• Si le produit reste inutilisé pendant une longue période,
gardez la batterie déconnectée du système et rechargez-
la au moins tous les six mois.

• Chargez la batterie avant d'utiliser le produit pour la
première fois.

• Chargez la batterie lorsque le produit donne l'alerte de
batterie faible; une décharge excessive peut réduire la 
capacité de la batterie.

• Ne stockez pas la batterie déchargée pendant une
longue période.

• La batterie ne doit pas être chargée ou utilisée à l'envers.

• Utilisez uniquement le chargeur fournis, ou un chargeur
adapte au type de batterie.

• La batterie est scellée et ne nécessite aucun entretien.

• Ne tirez pas le chargeur de la prise de courant en tirant
sur le câble.

• Ne manipulez pas la batterie en tirant sur le câble.

• Ne débranchez pas les bornes de la batterie en tirant
sur le câble.

• Ne couvrez pas le câble du chargeur pour éviter de le
surchauffer.

• Ne placez pas le câble et/ou la batterie sur des surfaces
chaudes.

• Faites attention à l'endroit et à la façon dont vous
enroulez le câble pour ne pas l'endommager ou nuire à 
sa fonctionnalité.

DISPOSITION DES BORNES D'UNE BATTERIE AU PLOMB 
HERMÉTIQUE

Tension nominale : 12V
Capacité nominale : 7,2Ah (@20h)
Terminaux : Faston 6,3 mm
Températures : pendant le chargement 0 ÷ 40°C 

pendant l'utilisation : -20 ÷ 50°C
Courant de charge maximal : 1,75A

AVERTISSEMENTS

• La batterie contient des substances toxiques corrosives. 
Ne la modifiez pas.

• La batterie contient des électrolytes à base d'acide.

• Utilisez uniquement le type de batterie spécifié par le
fabricant.

• Respecter la polarité +/-

• Ne pas court-circuiter les bornes d'alimentation, risque
d'explosion et/ou d'incendie.

• Ne pas provoquer de contact direct entre les bornes de
la batterie, éviter les chocs violents : risque d'explosion 
et/ou d'incendie.

• Ne jetez pas la batterie au feu. Évitez les étincelles ou
les flammes près de la batterie.

• Ne manipulez pas et ne déplacez pas le produit avec
la pile à l'intérieur si celle-ci n'a pas été correctement 
fixée.

• Ne mettez pas la batterie en contact avec des objets
contenant des plastifiants, des solvants organiques ou 
du PVC souple, car ils pourraient endommager le récipient 
en ABS.

S'IL Y A UNE FUITE

Protégez vos yeux; évitez le contact direct avec 
l'électrolyte : protégez vos mains.
Mettez la pile dans un sac en plastique et suivez les 
instructions d'élimination de la pile.

SI LA PEAU OU LES YEUX ENTRENT EN CONTACT AVEC 
L'ÉLECTROLYTE

Lavez soigneusement la partie affectée à l'eau courante. 
Consultez immédiatement un docteur.

EN CAS D'INGESTION D'ÉLECTROLYTE

Rincez-vous la bouche et crachez. Consultez immédiat-
ement un docteur.

DIRECTIVE DEEE (UE uniquement)

• Ce produit constitue en fin de vie un déchet classé
comme DEEE et ne doit donc pas être éliminé comme un 
déchet municipal non trié, mais doit plutôt
être soumis à une collecte séparée.

• Retirez la pile du produit avant de l'éliminer.

• Veuillez vous débarrasser des déchets dans l'éco-île
appropriée.

• La présence de substances dangereuses contenues
dans les composants électriques de ce produit constitue 
une source de danger potentiel pour la santé humaine 
et l'environnement si les produits ne sont pas éliminés 
correctement.

• La poubelle barrée indique que le produit doit être
soumis à une collecte séparée.

L'ÉLIMINATION DES PILES

• Contribuer à la protection de l'environnement.

• La pile usagée ne doit pas être jetée dans les déchets
domestiques.

• Vous pouvez le déposer dans un point de collecte des
piles usagées ou des déchets spéciaux ; demandez à 
votre autorité locale.
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TABLE TO LAY 
STRUCTURE

X1

X1

KIT COMPONENTS

NECESSARY FOR THE 
INSTALLATION

TOOLS NOT INCLUDED

TOOLS INCLUDED

5mm

X1

KEC01900008-00/ 
019017

8 mm
5/16 in
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KIT 
ASSEMBLY TIME
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X4
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STEP 4
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STEP 7

(NOT INCLUDED)
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STEP 8 STEP 9

GEL LEVEL 
MIN

GEL LEVEL 
MAX
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STEP 12 STEP 13

RECHARGE THE BATTERY 
BEFORE THE FIRST USE.
PLACE THE BATTERY WITHOUT 
HOLDING IT BY THE WIRES.

+ (RED)

- (BLACK)

1

2
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SANITIZING GEL LEVEL

RECHARGING 
SANITIZING LEVEL

STEP 4-5
8-9-15-16

GEL LEVEL 
MIN

GEL LEVEL 
MAX
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RECHARGING BATTERY/ BATTERY REPLACEMENT 

STEP 1 STEP 2

LOW 
BATTERY

TOTALLY
LOW BATTERY

OR BROKEN 
FUSE

NO GEL
DISPENSED

FLASH WITH GEL 
AND NEXT
2 FLASHES

FLASH
AND
DISPENSING CORRECT 

WORKING

ONLY FLASH
WITHOUT GEL



REMOVE THE BATTERY 
WITHOUT HOLDING IT 
BY THE WIRES

DO NOT DISCONNECT THE TERMINALS 
BY PULLING THE CABLES
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STEP 3 STEP 4

+ (RED)

- (BLACK)

1

2

3

2

1
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STEP 5

PLACE THE BATTERY WITHOUT 
HOLDING IT BY THE WIRES

RECHARGE BATTERY OR REPLACE BATTERY.
SEE BATTERY CHARGER INSTRUCTIONS.

STEP 6 1

2
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STEP 7

1

2
3

4 5
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21 3

FUSE REPLACEMENT

FAST ACTING 
FUSE 5X20MM 3A

4 5

P 19

TO OPEN 
THE COVER

P 17

TO CLOSE 
THE COVER



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

24

A
U

TO
M

A
TIC

 H
 A

N
D

 SA
N

ITIZE
R

 D
ISP

E
N

SE
R

GEL DOSAGE

HAND SENSOR

LIGHT
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GEL DOSAGE

KEEP YOUR HAND UNDER 
THE SENSOR FOR 10 SEC (ONE FLASH)

(THREE FLASH)

(TWO FLASH)

REMOVE THE HAND JUST AFTER THE FLASHING INDICATING 
THE DESIRED DOSAGE; THE FLASHING WILL BE REPEATED TO 
CONFIRM THE DESIRED DOSAGE


